## **ACT 23**

S. B. NO. 90

A Bill for an Act Relating to Fees for Service of Process.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 219-4, R.L.H. 1955, as amended by Act 61, S.L.H. 1968, is amended by amending the sixth and ninth paragraphs to read as follows:

"For serving any civil summons, warrant, attachment or other civil process, \$3.

For serving subpoena or garnishee summons, \$2 for each person."

SECTION 2. Section 219-8, R.L.H. 1955, as amended by Act 61, S.L.H. 1968, is hereby amended by amending the third and fourth paragraphs therein to read as follows:

For serving subpoena or garnishee summons, for each person ......\$2."

SECTION 3. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is un-

derscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring.\*

SECTION 4. Notwithstanding the adoption of Act 16, Session Laws of Hawaii 1968, this Act shall have full force according to its intent. Upon the taking effect of this Act or the Hawaii Revised Statutes, whichever occurs later, this Act shall be construed to be in amendment of or in addition to the Hawaii Revised Statutes, all references in this Act being construed to refer to the applicable or corresponding provisions of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

The Revisor of Statutes may reword and renumber the references in this Act and make such other formal or verbal changes as may be necessary to conform with the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1969. (Approved May 15, 1969.)

<sup>\*</sup> Edited accordingly